NOTICE TO BIDDERS

WATKINS GLEN DRI VILLAGE GATEWAYS PROJECT

Village of Watkins Glen Schuyler County, New York

Sealed bids will be received by the Village of Watkins Glen, 303 North Franklin Street, Watkins Glen, New York, 14891 until 2:00 pm, Wednesday, April 27, 2022, at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The proposed project is located in the Village of Watkins Glen, Schuyler County.

The work includes providing all labor, materials, machinery, tools, equipment and other means of construction necessary and incidental to the completion of the work shown on the plans and described in these specifications.

Bids will be received for the following:

WATKINS GLEN DRI VILLAGE GATEWAYS PROJECT

Proposed work includes construction of four (north, south, east and central) gateway features and pillars at the Clute Park entrance on East Fourth Street.

Complete sets of the specifications and bid forms may be obtained on or after Wednesday April 6, 2022 from Village of Watkins Glen, 303 North Franklin Street, Watkins Glen, New York, 14891.

Contract documents will be provided electronically on a Compact Disc (CD). CDs may be obtained at no cost. Hard copy full and partial plan sets will not be distributed. Drawings and Specifications may be examined at the Village of Watkins Glen, 303 North Franklin Street, Watkins Glen, New York, 14891.

Contractors that obtain contract documents from a source other than the issuing office must notify the issuing office in order to be placed in the official plan holder's list, to receive addenda and other bid correspondence. Bids received from contractors other than those on the official plan holder's list, will not be accepted.

A pre-bid meeting will not be held.

All questions on the bid documents shall be submitted in writing to:

Lonnie Childs, Village Clerk

Email: villageclerk@watkinsglen.us

The period for questions pertaining to the bid documents will close at 12:00 pm on Wednesday, April 20, 2022.

All bids must be made on the official Bid Form and Bid Summary Form or an exact reproduction thereof and enclosed in a sealed envelope with the following clearly marked on the front of the envelope:

Bidders Name and Address

- Watkins Glen DRI Village Gateways Project
- Wednesday, April 27, 2022 at 2:00 pm. Bid Opening

Bid proposals may be hand delivered to the Village of Watkins Glen, 303 North Franklin Street, Watkins Glen, New York 14891 until 2:00 pm local time on the day of the bid opening. Please refer to the Bidder's Checklist in the Project Proposal for a list of all documents required for submittal.

Bid proposals may be mailed using regular mail to the following address:

Village of Watkins Glen 303 North Franklin Street Watkins Glen, New York, 14891

Bid proposals may also be "overnight" or otherwise shipped to the above address. Bids received after 2:00 pm local time on the day of the bid opening will not be opened and will be returned to the bidder. Such bids will not be considered.

This is a Unit Price bid. No bidder may withdraw his bid within forty-five (45) calendar days after the actual date of the opening thereof. Each bid must be accompanied by a bid security in the amount of 5 percent of the bid in accordance with the Instruction to Bidders.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish construction performance and payment bonds in the full amount of the contract price.

The successful bidder will be required to comply with all provisions of the Federal Government Equal Opportunity clauses issued by the Secretary of Labor on May 21, 1968 and published in the Federal Register (41 CFR Part 60-1, 33 F.2 7804).

Owner reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, to waive any and all informalities and the right to disregard all nonconforming, non-responsive or Conditional Bids.

OWNERS CONTACT OWNER

Lonnie Childs, Village Clerk Village of Watkins Glen 303 North Franklin Street Glen, New York, 14891 Village of Watkins Glen 303 North Franklin Street Watkins Glen, New York, 14891Watkins

ENGINEER

Lorenzo Rotoli. P.E. LaBella Associates 300 State Street, Suite 201 Rochester, NY 14614